PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Sam Handshoe	12/08/2009
Bill Blankenship	12/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMC Electrical Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 880	
City:	Barboursville	
State/Country:	WEST VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	25504	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12622722

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)325-3324

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-325-3311

Email: rjames@spilmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Richard W. James Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: One Oxford Centre, Suite 3440
Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 017315.0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard W. James

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment_signed#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 023625 FRAME: 0406

12622

501035789 PA REEL: 023629

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

High Voltage Sensing Capacitor and Indicator Device

disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/622,722 filed on November 20, 2009; and

WHEREAS, SMC Electrical Products Inc., a corporation of West Virginia, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 880, Barboursville, West Virginia, 25504 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application on this invention and any Letters Patent to be issued for any application for Letters Patent claiming priority to the application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, MY/OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and all applications for Letters Patent, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/WE will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ME/US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set our hand(s). abell County of Sam Handshoe Full Name of Sole or First Assignor State of SS. 5901 Pine Forest Catlettsburg, KY 41129 Subscribed and sworn to before me United States of America this 8 day of December, 2009. ignature OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA K. DARLENE EGAN ntors attached FIEX LANES Names My Commission Expires

> PATENT REEL: 023625 FRAME: 0407

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 017315.0002 SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights)

County of Cabell	Bill Blankenship
State of Wrot Virginia	Full Name of Second Assignor
SS.	4919 Bloss Hill Road
	Lavalette, WV 25535
Subscribed and swom to before me	United States of America
This Z-day of <u>December</u> 2009. <u>K. Karlesa Cyr</u> -Notary Public	Bul Blankenship
in the state of t	Second Assignor's Signature
CETTAL OFFICIAL SEAL	<u> Number 2, 2009</u>
SASSESS START PUBLIC	Date 3
K. DARLENE EGAN GREGHEN FIELD LANE DARSOURSVIELE, WV 25504 TEB 23 2016	

RECORDED: 12/09/2009

PATENT

REEL: 023625 FRAME: 0408